

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-0767

ROXANNE RIEDER and TONY RIEDER,

Appellants,

vs.

**MERCY HOSPITAL, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA d/b/a MERCY MEDICAL CENTER,
CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,**

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE IAN K. THORNHILL**

**RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW FROM THE
DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED SEPTEMBER 2, 2020**

Bruce L. Braley, AT0001132
Brian N. Aleinikoff, PHV001246
Timothy J. Luetkemeyer, PHV002249
Leventhal Puga Braley P.C.
950 South Cherry Street, Suite 600
Denver, CO 80246
Office: 303-759-9945
Fax: 303-759-9692
Email: bbraley@leventhal-law.com
baleinikoff@leventhallow.com
tluetkemeyer@leventhal-law.com

Attorneys for Appellants

DISAGREEMENT WITH QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Roxanne and Tony Rieder (“Plaintiffs/Appellants”) disagree with Appellee Mercy Medical Center’s (“Mercy”) “Questions Presented for Review.” The proper questions presented for review are:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISAGREEMENT WITH QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

**RESISTANCE TO STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER
REVIEW 4**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

BRIEF..... 8

I. Statement of Facts 8

II. Statement of Procedural History 12

**III. The Court of Appeals properly applied Iowa law which
precludes a trial court from weighing evidence on summary
judgment. 19**

**IV. The Court of Appeals properly applied Iowa law which
precludes a trial court from considering foreseeability in its duty
analysis. 22**

CONCLUSION..... 27

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 27**

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 29

RESISTANCE TO STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW

Mercy seeks further review under Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1)(b)(1). It argues “[f]urther review is necessary because the Court of Appeals’ decision is in conflict with decisions of this Court.” Application at 4.

Mercy’s Application should be denied because Mercy does not properly and completely articulate a subsection of Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) under which it can seek relief. Mercy’s Statement most closely resembles reference to Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1) which provides “the court of appeals has entered a decision in conflict with a decision of this court or the court of appeals *on an important matter.*” Mercy’s Statement completely omits this last, critical clause. The Court of Appeals decision at issue here involves well-settled summary judgment standards – this is not a novel or groundbreaking decision that the Supreme Court should consider for further review.

Mercy’s request is two-part. First, it argues that weighing the evidence was proper because “the district court properly evaluated admissibility as part of its summary judgment analysis.” *Id.* As required by Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(c)(3), Mercy cites two cases that it claims are in conflict with the Court of Appeals’ ruling: *Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*, 818 N.W.2d 91, 96-97 (Iowa 2012) and *Matter of Estate of Van Ginkel*, 940 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019). There is no conflict between these cases and the Court of Appeals decision because *Pitts* and

Van Ginkel both involve hearsay evidence that is *per se* inadmissible under the Iowa Rules of Evidence. Here, however, the Reiders' evidence only became "inadmissible" *after* the trial court weighed it under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403.

Second, Mercy argues that the district court properly found no duty because "the district court set forth legitimate policy reasons in support of its no-duty determination." Application at 4. Mercy cites *Thompson v. Kaczinski*, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) and *Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge L.L.C.*, 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013). There is no conflict between these cases and the Court of Appeals decision because *Thompson* and *Hoyt* contemplate public policy considerations entirely removed from any foreseeability analysis. Here, the trial court never engaged in any public policy analysis that did not implicate foreseeability. Further, these cases were clarified in *Mitchell v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, 832 N.W.2d 689, 702 (Iowa 2013) which held "we have adopted the duty principles of the Restatement (Third) and will not consider foreseeability, or lack thereof, in making duty determinations." This comports with the Court of Appeals decision in this case.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Eggiman v. Self-Insured Servs. Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2006)..... | 23, 27 |
| <i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge L.L.C.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013)..... | 5, 23, 24 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Zimmermann</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1999)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Van Ginkel</i> , 940 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)..... | 4, 21, 22 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2013)..... | 5, 23 |
| <i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012) | 4, 21, 22 |
| <i>Porter v. Good Eavesputing</i> , 505 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1993) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)..... | 5, 23 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Iowa Admin. Code § 653-24.2(8) | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 147.135(2) | 15 |

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)4

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).....4

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(c)(3)4

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4)27

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) 2, 19, 23

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 5, 16, 18, 21, 22, 27

Iowa R. Evid. 5.80322
